

No. 18-1039

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMY LEVIN AND DR. LUCILLE LEVIN,

Petitioners,

vs.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SUZELLE M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
DON HOWARTH
HOWARTH & SMITH
523 West Sixth Street, Suite 728
Los Angeles, California 90014
Telephone: (213) 955-9400
Facsimile: (213) 622-0791
E-Mail: ssmith@howarth-smith.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
Jeremy Levin and Dr. Lucille Levin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. There is a Split of Authority Between the Second and D.C. Circuits as to the Owner- ship of Blocked EFTs	2
II. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review All Petitioners' Arguments	7
III. EFT Ownership Is A Recurring Legal Is- sue That Should Be Clarified by This Court	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7
<i>Doe v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 899 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D.D.C. 2012)	5
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 11 C 8715, 2014 WL 5784859 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2014).....	6
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev.</i> <i>Grp.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Parker v. D.C.</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 876 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 331 (1928)	7
<i>Rose v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sonoma Cty. Ass’n of Retired Employees v. Sonoma Cty.</i> , 708 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Vera v. Republic of Cuba</i> , No. 12 CIV. 1596 (AKH), 2015 WL 13657629 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2015).....	1
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
31 C.F.R. § 501.801(b)	11
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	2, 4, 5
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322 (Nov. 26, 2002), codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
U.C.C. Art. 4A/N.Y. U.C.C. Art. 4-A.....	2, 4, 6, 8
U.C.C. § 4A/N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 4-A.....	3
U.C.C. § 4A-402/N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 4-A-402	8, 12
U.C.C. § 4A-501/N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 4-A-501	12
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act § 311 (2001), codified at 31 U.S.C. § 5318A	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Press Release, U.S. Dept. Treas., Fact Sheet: New Sanctions on Iran (Nov. 21, 2011), https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/tg1367.aspx	10
